
1 

ITEM # 30 
DATE: 08-09-22 

 
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT:  2020/21 CYRIDE ROUTE PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS (9TH STREET) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This annual program utilizes current repair and reconstruction techniques to make pavement 
improvements to streets that are or were bus routes. These streets were designed and built 
for light residential traffic but use as bus routes caused accelerated deterioration of the 
street. These pavement improvements will restore the street to carry higher traffic loads and 
reduce maintenance needs. The location for this project is 9th Street from Grand Avenue 
to Clark Avenue.  
 
On March 23, 2021, City Council awarded the project to All Star Concrete, LLC of Johnston, 
Iowa, in the amount of $672,550.34. Change Order #1 (balancing) was to reflect the actual 
measured quantities completed during construction, resulting in an overall contract increase 
of $16,380.07. The final construction of the projected was completed in the amount of 
$688,930.41. Revenues and expenses associated with this program are as follows: 
 

Funding Source  
Available 
Revenue 

Estimated 
Expenses 

2020/21 CyRide Route Pavement Improvements CIP $600,000  
2020/21 Water System Improvements CIP 200,000  
2021/22 Storm Sewer Improvements CIP 100,000  
   
9th St Final Construction    $688,930.41 
Engineering and Administration     103,300.00 
TOTAL $900,000 $792,230.41 

 
ALTERNATIVES:  

 
1. Accept the 2020/21 CyRide Route Street Pavement Improvements (9th St) as 

completed by All Star Concrete, LLC of Johnston, Iowa, in the amount of 
$688,930.41. 

 
2.  Direct staff to pursue modifications to the project. 

CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
This project was completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. #1, as described above. 


	30
	08-09-22
	DATE:
	COUNCIL ACTION FORM
	COUNCIL ACTION FORM

